## TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

## **RESOLUTION 24-104**

## AWARDING CONTRACT TO NIELSEN FORD FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO 2024 FORD ESCAPES

**WHEREAS**, the Construction Department is desirous of purchasing two 2024 Ford Escapes through the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provision make in the Local Public Contracts Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(2) the Township as a Local Government Unit, may without public advertising for goods or services enter into contracts already secured by the State of New Jersey; and

**WHEREAS,** Ford Escapes being purchased is under the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey from Nielson Ford at a price not to exceed \$66,737.74, and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Township Committee concurs with the recommendation to purchase two Ford Escapes through the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey at a price not to exceed \$66,737.74 (thirty three thousand three hundred sixty eight dollars and eighty seven cents for each vehicle) using CO-OP #65MCESCCPS, and

**BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED** the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are available for this purchase.

Moved By: Thomas Speranza

Seconded By: Scott Smith

VOTING
James P. Crilley
John L. Daddario
Scott Smith
Thomas Speranza
Joseph Spoltore

<u>In Favor</u>	Against	Abstain	Absent
X			
X			
X			
X			
			X

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held May 16, 2024.

Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk